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Dec1s1on No. ~SOS6 -------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CQI.1IUSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Cocm1so1on Investigation into the ) 
operations and practices of Y~EEL ) 
R. GLASS, dOing busine$$ as GLASS ) 
TRA:NSPORTATIO~ COMPANY. ") 

Case No .. 5228 

Wilson Cline, for Field Division, ~~bl1c Utilities 
C01Il!:":i:s10n. 

tav~on D. Champion OJ Tho~as D. Quinn, for respondent. 

o PIN ION 

This proceeding is an investigation instituted upon the 

Connnission t s O'NIl motion into the ope::'atior..s and pra.ctices of Mabel 

R. G1a:ls, doing business as Glasz Transportation Comp.a.ny, herein­

after referred to as respondent, to determine : 

1. whether respondent has operated, or is operating 
a.s a highway common carrier without prIor authority, 
in violation of Section 50-314 of the Public 
Utilities Act; 

2. whether respondent should be ordered to cease and 
desi:lt from operating as a highway co~on carrier; 

,3. whether respondent's per:'!litted right::>, or any of 
them, should be cance~led, revoked or suspended. 

Public hearings were held in S~~ Francisco on Decemb~r 8, 

1950, and 1n Paso Robles on Jar.ua~ 25, 1951, before Ex~~ner 

Gillard ~nd the matter submitted for decision. 

Respondent obtained a radial highway co~on carrier permit 

on Februo.ry 13, 1937, and a. hignv:3.Y co.ntract cllrr1er permit on 

January 13, 193.7, and has been operating as a highway carrier ever 

since that time. She has never po~sess~d any cdrt1ficatod or 

prescriptive highway common carrior rights. 
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A representetive of the Commissionts Field Division testi­

fied that he visited respondent at her office in Paso Robles on 

October 18, 1949, and on October 5, 1950. On each occasion he 

re~uested and was permitted to exacine respondentls records and 

freight bills, and also at those times he had conversations with 

respondent concerning her transportation business. Exhibits 1, 2 

and 3 were introduced into evidence herein through the testimony 

of this witness. 

Exhibit 1 is a printed card which respondent told the 

Field Division representative she distributed among her customers. 

It is headed "Glass Transportation Co.", contains San Francisco 

and Paso Robles addresses and te1e~hone numbers, and specifies that 

truck service is rendered overnight from the Bay Area (San Francisco 

and Berkeley on the north to San Jose on the south) to San Lucas, 

San Ardo, Br~dley, San Miguel, Paso Robles, Templeton, Atascadero 

and Santa Margarita. These pOints are listed in geographical order 

from north to south. 

Exhibit 2 summarizes the highway carrier operations of 

respondent for three periods in 1949 (August 21 to 30, September 11 

'to 20, and October 1 to 10) covering a total of 24 working days. 

A total of 289 shipments were transported for 90 different persons. 

The latter fi~ure is computed ?fter elimination of all duplications. 

Of the total or 90 persons served, 70 engagad the services of 

respondent, while the rest were other persons who prepaid the freight 

or were collect consignees. All but four of the 70 persons eng<lging 

respondent's services lived in Paso Robles and pOints nearby. 
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These shipments arc tabUlated L~ the following summary: 
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~ibit 3 's'UIDmurizes the high,.,ay carrier opcrat1cns of 

respondent, as disclosed by her freight bills, for the period 

September 11 to 20, 1950. ~ight working days are :overed by this 

exhibit. During this time, 176 shipments were transported for 72 

different pBrsons. Ot these 72 persons, 56 engaged respondent's 

services, and tne rest were other persons who prepaid th~ freight 

or were collect consignees. All but one of the 56 persons engaging 

respondent's services 11ved in Paso Robles and adjacent Cities. 
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Th~S0 shipc~nts are tabulated in tho following summary: 
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Allor the ini'ormat1on contained in 'Ex,.-"'i bi ts 2 ".nd 3 was 

transcribed directly £rom r~spondontrs £ro~ght bills, oxcept the 

names of tho persons who engaged her services. The latter informa­

tion w@s supplied orally by respondent to the Field Division repre-

sent~tive who mado the investigation. 

Respondent also stptQd 'to th.is representative that she 

maint~ins an office at p~so Robles, from which all freight bills 

~r0 issued, ~nd in w~ich ell rccores ~rc k~pt; that o~c set of books 

is kept for all opcr~tions; that ~ho h~s torminals in p~so Robles, 

S~n Jose pnd S~n Fr?ncisco, nnd ~~ ag~ncy in Salinas; that she uses 

eight piecws of cquipm0nt with five drivo~s, and opcretes botwccn 
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the P~so Robles ~rc~ nnd the B~y ~rca over u. S. Highways 101 and 

101 BY-Pass, nnd St~t~ HighwAYS 9 ~nd 17; th~t she h~s no special 

equipmont, ~nd no or~l or w=itten contracts. 

R~spon~cnt does not claim thnt ~y of her services wore 

rend~rcd pursu~~t to contr~cts, and in hor advertising and the 

number of persons actually served she indicnted an intention and 

willingness to serve the public gener~lly. We accordingly find th~t 

~ respondent w~s R pighw~y common c~rricr in the c~nduct of this busi-

ness. 

Respondent ostt'.blishcd her termini, by her advertising, 

~s S~n Francisco and Berkeley on the north ?nd Sante Margarita on 

tho south, ~nd offered to transport property on an ovornight basis 

botwoon those tormini ~d the intermediate points horetofore 

montionod. 

Her intention to cst~blish a rcgul~r operation between 

fixed points 1s further indic~tcd by the terminals she m~intainod, 

~t or no~r these termini, in San ;r~ncisco and Paso Robles, and at 

the 1ntermed1~tc point of Son Jose, ~nd by the ~g9ncy station est~b­

lishcd in S~linas. 

Within the aron thus defined, the record herein discloses 

rQgulpr or froquent service, with ~n avor~ge of at lo~st one shipment 

~ week, between: Berkeley ~nd Teoplcton; Onkland, and Paso Robles 

~nd San l~gu~l; San Fr~ncisco, ~nd p~so Robles, ~tascedero, 

S~n Miguel, Templeton and Camp Roberts; San Jose, and Paso Robles, 

~t8scadcro and Tooplcton; Salinas ~nd Paso Robles. 

Operations conducted between, the pOints noted with the 

frequoncy ~nd rogularity disclosed by this record, ~d within the 

limits of t~rrn1ni established by the c~rri.::r, cle~rlY constitute 

highw~y COl:" .. "Ilon carriage, rlnd we accordingly find that ros,pondent 

H~.bcl R~ GIC'!.ss, dOing business as Glass T:r~"'lsport~tion ComprulY' , has 

been ~nd is opornting as a highway co~~on carrier, as defined in 
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Soction 2-3/4 of the Public Utilitios Act7 betweon the points and 

plnces sot forth in the ensuing order7 without possessing a prior 

operative right therefor o.nd wi thout having obte.1ned. from this 

Commission a certificate of public convenienco and necessitY7 in 

~iolation of Section $0-3/4 of 3aid Act. 

An order will bo entered directing respondont to cease .. 
and desist from conducting the operations heroin found to be 

unlawful. 

OR D E R ------

Public hearings having been held and based upon tho find­

ings and conclusions sot forth in tho foregoing opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED : 

That Mabel R. Gle.ss~ doing business as Glass Transportation 

Company~ bo and she is hereby directed and required to ceaso and 

desist from oporating7 directly or indiroctly, or by any subtorfugo 

or de~icc7 any auto truck as e. highway common carrier (as defined 

in Section 2-3~ of the Public Utilities ACt)7 for compensation, 

over ~o public h~hways of tho State of' California between 

Berkeley and Tomple ton; betwoen Oakland, and Paso Roble s nnd San 

Miguol; between San FranciSCO, and Paso Roblos, Atascadero, San 

Migu~l, Templeton a~d camp Roberts; betwoen San Jose, and Paso 

Robles, Atascadoro and Templeton; and between Salinas and Paso 

Roblos l unless and until said M~bol R. Glass sbnll hav~ obtained 

from this Commission n certificate of public convonje nce and 

necossity thorefor. 
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The Secretary is directed to cnuse ~ certified copy of 

this dec1sion to be servod upon respondent Maool R. Glass .• 

Tho cffect1ve dote of thi: order shall be twonty (20) 

dcys ~ttcr tno date of such sorvice. 

Duted at San Froneisco, Cal1fornia, this 7th day of 

August, 19$1. 

COMMISSIONmS 


